

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC14-1967

LANCELOT URILEY ARMSTRONG

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5016
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 07/10/2015 02:03:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....22

ARGUMENT.....24

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOLLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEAIRNG PROPERLY AS ARMSTRONG FAILED TO CARRY HIS BURDEN UNDER STRICKLAND; COUNSEL’S DECISIONS WERE STRATEGIC AFTER PROPER INVESTIGATION AND NO PREJUDICE RESULTED (restated).....24

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....24

 1. SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIMS.....24

 2. DENIAL FOLLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....25

 3. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS.....25

B. WHETHER COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN INVESTIGATING, DEVELOPING, AND PRESENTING PENALTY PHASE MITIGATION.....30

 1. TRIAL COURT RULING.....30

 2. ANALYSIS.....36

C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED ARMSTRONG’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CASE AND FAILED TO CALL KAY ALLEN TO TESTIFY.....46

 1. TRIAL COURT’S RULING47

 a. FAILING TO CHALLENGE STATE’S CASE.....47

b.	ELECTING TO ESTABLISH MITIGATION THAT (1) DEFENDANT HAD MINOR ROLE IN MURDER AND (2) DEFENDANT ACTED UNDER EXTREME DURESS OR SUBSTANTIAL DOMINATION OF ANOTHER.....	48
c.	CLAIM VII(3) BELOW - FAILURE TO CALL KAY ALLEN ORDER.....	49
2.	ANALYSIS.....	50
D.	ROWE WAS NOT LABORING UNDER AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST	60
1.	TRIAL COURT'S RULING - CLAIM VIII BELOW - CONFLICT OF INTEREST/FAILURE TO CALL DR. GUNST.....	61
2.	ANALYSIS.....	63
E.	COUNSEL PROVIDED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING VOIR DIRE....	70
1.	TRIAL COURT'S RULING.....	70
a.	JUROR GAIL BACCHUS.....	70
b.	ALTERNATE JUROR RHONDA MCKAY.....	72
c.	JUROR MARY FAYED.....	72
d.	JUROR HEATHER HEDMAN-DEVAUGHN.....	73
e.	JUROR RACHEL WERTZ.....	73
f.	JUROR STACEY MINCHEW.....	74
2.	ANALYSIS.....	76
a.	JUROR GAIL BACCHUS.....	77
b.	ALTERNATE JUROR RHONDA MCKAY.....	81
c.	JUROR MARY FAYED.....	82
d.	JUROR HEATHER HEDMAN-DEVAUGHN.....	83
e.	JUROR RACHEL WERTZ.....	84
f.	JUROR STACEY MINCHEW.....	86

ISSUE II

THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF A PORTION OF ARMSTRONG'S CLAIMS DID
NOT DENY HIM DUE PROCESS OR ACCESS TO THE COURTS (restated)
.....24

CONCLUSION.....93

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....93

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbelaez v. State, 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 25, 27

Armstrong v. State, 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994),..... passim

Armstrong v. State, 73 So.3d 155 (Fla. 2011)..... passim

Armstrong v. State, 862 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2003)..... 5

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)..... 41, 44, 67

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685, 122 S.Ct. 1843, 152 L.Ed.2d 914
(2002) 29

Boyd v. State, 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)..... 9, 31, 36, 90

Breedlove v. State, 692 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1997)..... 59

Brown v. State, 775 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)..... 26

Bryant v. State, 785 So.2d 422 (Fla. 2001)..... 45

Bryant v. State, 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)..... 53

Carratelli v. State, 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)..... 73, 76, 80

Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000). 27, 28

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)..... 27

Chester v. State, 737 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1999)..... 82

Cole v. State, 841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003)..... 53

Conahan v. State, 118 So.3d 718 (Fla. 2013)..... 80

Connor v. State, 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)..... 89

Cullen v. Pinholster, 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011)..... 27, 28

Davis v. State, 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003)..... 25, 27

Davis v. State, 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)..... 76, 80

<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 680 (Fla. 2012).....	52, 61, 64
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2013).....	59
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007).....	79
<i>Downs [v. State</i> , 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 12 So.3d 734 (Fla. 2009).....	88
<i>Eaglin v. State</i> , 19 So.3d 936 (2009).....	91
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2008).....	59
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 54 So.3d 464 (Fla. 2010).....	59
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2010).....	79
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000).....	51
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 817 So.2d 768 (Fla. 2002).....	44
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2003).....	9
<i>Haliburton v. Singletary</i> , 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997).....	42, 68
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	79, 89
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2006).....	59
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	17
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 127 So.3d 447 (Fla. 2013).....	25, 89
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578, 108 S.Ct. 1981, 100 L.Ed.2d 575 (1988)	5
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 63 So.3d 730 (Fla. 2011).....	79
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 472 (Fla. 2011).....	52
<i>Jones v. Cooper</i> , 331 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2002).....	81
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 611 (Fla. 2003).....	90
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 811 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013),.....	50, 76

<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	27, 90
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	30
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 , 113 S.Ct. 838, 122 L.Ed.2d 180 (1993)	29
<i>Lowrey v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	82
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986).....	27
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 848 (fla. 2001).....	91
<i>McDonough</i> , 464 U.S. at 555, 104 S.Ct. 845.....	81
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990).....	89
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1992).....	89, 90
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	9, 88, 91
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	8, 38
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 43 So.3d 20 (Fla. 2010).....	58
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	69
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	27
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 534 (Fla. 2008).....	89
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. ----, 130 S.Ct. 1473 , 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)	29
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2009).....	25
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	36
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 13 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	30
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	36
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1999).....	61

<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	58, 67
<i>Rhode v. Hall</i> , 582 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Richter</i> , supra, at 1427, 131 S.Ct., at 791.....	28, 29
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 913 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2005).....	90
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (1996).....	36
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	67
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	36
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	6, 15
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	59, 89
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 520 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1988).....	50
<i>State v. Bolender</i> , 503 So.2d 1247 (Fla.1987).....	67
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	89
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 801 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2001).....	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1998).....	80, 82, 84
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	77
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986).....	48, 51
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 634 F.2d 768 (4th Cir. 1980).....	81
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984).....	81
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 40.....	48
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	26
<i>Van Poyck</i> , 694 So. 2d at 692.....	42
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002).....	89
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	45

<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	48, 52
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26, 28
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So.3d 19 (Fla. 2009).....	68
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15, (2009).....	28
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	28
<i>Young v. State</i> , 720 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	82
<i>Zerka</i> , 49 F.3d at 1185.....	81
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	93
Rule 3.851, Fla. R. Crim. P.....	17, 88
